

C 61707 / 12.0 - Filed On: 12 Aug 2019
Doc. Reg. Date: 13 Sep 2019
Signer: *.mbr.mt
Date: Fri, Sep 13, 2019 11:08:43 CEST
Reason: Approval:C 61707/AC0001

Dragonara Interactive Limited

Report & Financial Statements

30 June 2018

Contents

Directors' report	2
Income statement	5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of changes in equity	8
Statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the financial statements	10
Independent auditor's report	21

Directors' report

The directors herewith present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Principal activities

The company was incorporated on 29 August 2013 to carry on the business of organising, marketing, promoting, managing and operating all types of remote gaming activities, by means of the internet, interactive media, mobile and other electronic platforms.

Review of business development

The Dragonara Online business has continued to experience growth during the fiscal year ended 30 June 2018. As expected the growth in 2018 was within the normal parameters unlike the very large growth experienced a year before. The growth in 2018 was attributable mainly to enhanced level of trading activity which translated into better performance and profitability ratios. The key performance highlights for the company during the year under review are:

- Revenues for the company for 2018 of € 982,595 grew by 15% over 2017 resulting from more efficient hold percentage. The deployment of the B2B operation whereby the company is offering a Live Roulette located at the Dragonara Casino to third party casinos has continued to grow and the average net contribution from this activity has increased from € 7.7K per month to just short of € 11K.
- During the year under review, operating and administrative cost were in line with budget and the increase in costs when compared with last year was wholly attributable to the increase in the level of business activity. Staff costs came in at € 194,450 which went up by 27% when compared with same period last year. Such increase in payroll cost was necessary to better manage the effectiveness and efficiency of operations most notably the B2B operation. Moreover, other operating expenses of € 601,842 was 12% higher compared to the same period last year.
- EBITDA came in € 186,303 which registered an uplift of € 25,676 or 16% when compared to the EBITDA of € 160,627 generated during 2017. This increase was consistent with the increase in the total revenue and other income.
- The company registered a pre-tax profit of € 172,090 an increase of € 25,176 when compared to a pre-tax loss of € 146,914 a year prior.
- The company posted a profit for the year of € 111,806 an increase of € 16,396 when compared to last year's profit for the year of € 95,410.

Certain macro aspects of the business must be looked into very closely to ensure that the company continues to obtain the intended results. Firstly the regulatory issues reigning over many European countries could be considered as a limiting factor to operators of our size that may find it difficult to invest heavily in larger markets to obtain the required licences. Moreover, the costs of doing business in regulated markets continue to increase as more gaming based costs are being imposed by the relevant countries, including the introduction of new taxes and increased level of taxation in others. As some important jurisdictions continue to be completely shut off the company must analyse where to invest in to replace other markets and how to invest, especially in customer acquisition activities that are so fundamental for the future of the business.

Directors

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the company, the present directors are to remain in office.

Mr Mark Bianchi
Mr Franco Degabriele
Mr Albert Muscat
Ms Svetlana Buckova

Disclosure of information to the auditor

- As far as each director is aware, there is no relevant information needed by the independent auditor in connection with preparing the audit report of which the independent auditor is unaware, and
- Each director has taken all steps that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant information needed by the independent auditor in connection with preparing the audit report and to establish that the independent auditor is aware of that information

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The Companies Act, Cap 386 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the company for that year. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- adopt the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business;
- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- account for income and charges relating to the accounting period on the accruals basis;
- value separately the components of asset and liability items; and
- report comparative figures corresponding to those of the preceding accounting period.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Auditor

The auditor Grant Thornton has intimated its willingness to continue in office and a resolution proposing its reappointment will be put to the Annual General Meeting.



Franco Degabriele
Director



Mark Bianchi
Director

Registered address:
Dragonara Palace
Dragonara Road
St Julian's
Malta

29 March 2019

Income statement

	Notes	2018	2017
		€	€
Gross gaming revenues		839,520	753,211
Royalty income		141,402	94,746
Other income		1,673	3,121
Staff costs	5	(194,450)	(153,367)
Other operating expenses		(601,842)	(537,084)
Depreciation	8	(14,213)	(13,713)
Profit before tax	6	172,090	146,914
Tax expense	7	(60,284)	(51,504)
Profit for the year		111,806	95,410


Statement of financial position

	Notes	2018 €	2017 €
Assets			
Non-current			
Plant and equipment	8	34,264	48,155
Security deposit	9	37,000	42,000
		<u>71,264</u>	<u>90,155</u>
Current			
Trade and other receivables	10	181,681	117,742
Cash and cash equivalents	11	34,492	7,108
		<u>216,173</u>	<u>124,850</u>
Total assets		<u>287,437</u>	<u>215,005</u>

Statement of financial position - continued

	Notes	2018 €	2017 €
Equity			
Share capital	12	25,001	25,001
Retained earnings (accumulated losses)		82,663	(29,143)
Total equity (deficit)		107,664	(4,142)
Liabilities			
Non-current			
Deferred tax liability	13	5,054	3,938
		5,054	3,938
Current			
Trade and other payables	14	82,946	161,681
Current tax liability		91,773	53,528
		174,719	215,209
Total liabilities		179,773	219,147
Total equity and liabilities		287,437	215,005

The financial statements on pages 5 to 20 were approved and authorised by the board of directors for issue on 29 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:


Franco Degabriele
 Director


Mark Bianchi
 Director

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital €	Retained earnings (accumulated losses) €	Total equity (deficit) €
At 1 July 2016	25,001	(124,553)	(99,552)
Profit for the year	-	95,410	95,410
At 30 June 2017	25,001	(29,143)	(4,142)
At 1 July 2017	25,001	(29,143)	(4,142)
Profit for the year	-	111,806	111,806
At 30 June 2018	25,001	82,663	107,664

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) include all current and prior year results as disclosed in the income statement.

Statement of cash flows

	Notes	2018 €	2017 €
Operating activities			
Profit before tax		172,090	146,914
Adjustment	15	14,213	13,713
Net changes in working capital	15	(160,232)	(147,089)
Tax paid		(3,365)	-
Net cash from operating activities		22,706	13,538
Investing activities			
Security deposit		5,000	(5,000)
Acquisition of plant and equipment		(322)	(8,194)
Net cash generated from (used in) investing activities		4,678	(13,194)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		27,384	344
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		7,108	6,764
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	11	34,492	7,108

Notes to the financial statements

1 Nature of operations

The company is incorporated to organise, market, promote, manage and operate all types of remote gaming activities, by means of the internet, interactive media, mobile and other electronic platforms.

2 General information and statement of compliance with IFRS

Dragonara Interactive Limited is incorporated with limited liability under the laws of Malta. The address of the company's registered office, which is also its principal place of business, is Dragonara Palace, Dragonara Road, St. Julians, Malta.

The parent company is Peninsula Gaming Group Limited with registered office and principal place of business at Level 11, Portomaso Business Tower, St. Julians, Malta. The ultimate parent company is Pinnacle Gaming Group Limited with registered office and principal place of business at Pinnacle Gaming Group, Level 11, Portomaso Business Tower, St. Julians, Malta.

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386.

The financial statements are presented in euros (€), which is also the functional currency of the company.

3 Changes in accounting policies

3.1 New and revised standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017

Amendments to IFRSs that became mandatorily effective in 2017 have no material impact on the company's financial results or position. Accordingly, the company has made no changes to its accounting policies in the current year.

3.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the company

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, and amendments to existing standards have been published by the IASB that are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the company. Information on those expected to be relevant to the company's financial statements is provided below.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. New standards, interpretations and amendments not either adopted or listed below are not expected to have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

The IASB released IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments', representing the completion of its project to replace IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. The new standard introduces extensive changes to IAS 39's guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and introduces a new 'expected credit loss' model for the impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also provides new guidance on the application of hedge accounting.

Management has yet to assess the impact of IFRS 9 and is not yet in a position to provide quantified information.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

IFRS 15 presents new requirements for the recognition of revenue, replacing IAS 18 'Revenue', IAS 11 'Construction Contracts', and several revenue-related Interpretations. The new standard establishes a control-based revenue recognition model and provides additional guidance in many areas not covered in detail under existing IFRSs, including how to account for arrangements with multiple performance obligations, variable pricing, customer refund rights, supplier repurchase options, and other common complexities.

IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Management has started to assess the impact of IFRS 15 but is not yet in a position to provide quantified information.

4 Summary of accounting policies

4.1 Overall considerations

The financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies and measurement bases summarised below.

4.2 Revenue

Revenue comprises revenue from gaming activities which is effectively the total bets less clients' winnings.

Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable by the company for services provided, excluding sales taxes, rebates, and players' bonus.

Revenue is recognised when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, collection is probable, the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably, and when the criteria for the company's activities have been met.

4.3 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in the income statement upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.

4.4 Income taxes

Tax income recognised in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations so, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculations of current tax are based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realisation, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be utilised against future taxable income.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

4.5 Plant and equipment

Items of plant and equipment are carried at acquisition cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised on a straight-line basis to write down the cost less estimated residual value of plant and equipment as follows:

Computer equipment	4 years
Gaming equipment	5 years
Furniture and fittings	8 years

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually, whether or not the asset is revalued.

Gain or losses arising on the disposal of plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets are recognised in the income statement within 'other income' or 'other operating expenses.'

4.6 Impairment testing of plant and equipment

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level.

All individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. To determine the value in use, the company's management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating unit and reflect their respective risk profiles as assessed by the company's management.

Impairment losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss. Impairment losses for cash-generating units are charged pro rata to the assets in the cash-generating unit. All assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist. An impairment charge that has been recognised is reversed if the cash-generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

4.7 Financial instruments

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by transaction costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are described below.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, financial assets of the company are classified into loans and receivables upon initial recognition.

Loans and receivables are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date to identify whether there is any objective evidence that loans and receivables are impaired.

All income and expenses relating to loans and receivables are presented within 'finance income' and 'finance cost', except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within 'other operating expenses.'

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The company's cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.

Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. Receivables that are not considered to be individually impaired are reviewed for impairment in groups, which are determined by reference to the industry and region of a counterparty and other shared credit risk characteristics. The impairment loss estimate is then based on recent historical counterparty default rates for each identified group.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

The company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables. These are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

All interest-related charges are included within 'finance costs'.

4.8 Cash at cash equivalents

Cash and equivalents comprise unrestricted demand deposits with financial institutions.

4.9 Equity and reserves

Share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) include all current and prior period results.

4.10 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the group and they can be measured reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, such as product warranties, legal disputes or onerous contracts. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the balance sheet date, including the risks and uncertainties with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

All provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the company's management.

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognised.

4.11 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Significant management judgement

The following is a significant management judgement in applying the accounting policies of the company that has the most significant effect on the financial statements.

Recognition of deferred tax assets

The assessment of the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax asset can be utilised is based on the company's latest approved budget forecast, which is adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits to use of any unused tax loss or credit. If a positive forecast of taxable income indicates the probable use of a deferred tax asset, that deferred tax asset is recognised in full.

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that has the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets to the company. The carrying amounts are analysed in note 8. Actual results, however, may vary due to technical obsolescence, particularly relating to the computer equipment.

5 Staff costs

	2018 €	2017 €
Wages and salaries	188,115	149,352
Social security costs	6,108	3,817
Other staff costs	227	198
	<u>194,450</u>	<u>153,367</u>

Wages and salaries include € 81,140 (2017: € 70,810) recharged from a fellow subsidiary.

The average number of persons employed by the company for the reporting periods presented were:

	2018 No.	2017 No.
Administration	2	2
Operations	2	2
	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>

6 Profit before tax

Profit before tax is stated after charging:

	2018 €	2017 €
Auditor's remuneration	3,800	3,510
Depreciation	14,213	13,713
	<u>14,213</u>	<u>13,713</u>

7 Tax expense

The relationship between the expected tax expense based on the effective tax rate of the company at 35% (2017: 35%) and the tax expense actually recognised in the income statement can be reconciled as follows:

	2018 €	2017 €
Profit before tax	172,090	146,914
Tax rate	35%	35%
Expected tax expense	<u>(60,232)</u>	<u>(51,420)</u>
Non-deductible expenses	(52)	(84)
Actual tax expense	<u>(60,284)</u>	<u>(51,504)</u>
Comprising:		
Current tax	(59,168)	(50,146)
Deferred tax liability	(1,116)	(1,358)
	<u>(60,284)</u>	<u>(51,504)</u>

Refer to note 13 for information on the company's deferred tax liabilities.

8 Plant and equipment

	Computer equipment €	Gaming equipment €	Furniture and fittings €	Total €
Gross carrying amount				
As at 1 July 2017	2,684	67,510	478	70,672
Additions	322	-	-	322
As at 30 June 2018	<u>3,006</u>	<u>67,510</u>	<u>478</u>	<u>70,994</u>
Depreciation and impairment				
As at 1 July 2017	1,029	21,480	8	22,517
Charge for the year	648	13,503	62	14,213
As at 30 June 2018	<u>1,677</u>	<u>34,983</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>36,730</u>
Carrying amount at 30 June 2018	<u>1,329</u>	<u>32,527</u>	<u>408</u>	<u>34,264</u>
Gross carrying amount				
As at 1 July 2016	1,103	61,375	-	62,478
Additions	1,581	6,135	478	8,194
As at 30 June 2017	<u>2,684</u>	<u>67,510</u>	<u>478</u>	<u>70,672</u>
Depreciation and impairment				
As at 1 July 2016	621	8,183	-	8,804
Charge for the year	408	13,297	8	13,713
As at 30 June 2017	<u>1,029</u>	<u>21,480</u>	<u>8</u>	<u>22,517</u>
Carrying amount at 30 June 2017	<u>1,655</u>	<u>46,030</u>	<u>470</u>	<u>48,155</u>

9 Security deposit

	2018 €	2017 €
Refundable deposit	<u>37,000</u>	<u>42,000</u>

The company entered into an agreement with a third party which implements gaming services by virtue of the licence granted by different gaming service providers. The third party shall be responsible for ensuring continuous access and operation of the gaming services offered by the gaming service providers for the players. Also, the third party undertakes to maintain all necessary hardware and systems for implementation of player handling and gaming services.

By virtue of the above, in order for the company to start operations and have access to the gaming services, the company gives a refundable deposit to the third party to act as working capital for the effective management of players' fund account which is required for each player in the normal course of business activities. As operations increase or decrease, the refundable deposit increases or decreases.

10 Trade and other receivables

	2018 €	2017 €
Trade receivables	91,636	116,619
Amount due from fellow subsidiary	88,529	-
Financial assets	180,165	116,619
Prepayments	1,516	1,123
Trade and other receivables	181,681	117,742

Short term financial assets are carried at their nominal value which is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

The amount due from fellow subsidiary is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and cash flows include the following component:

	2018 €	2017 €
Cash at bank	34,492	7,108

The company does not have restrictions on its cash at bank at year end.

12 Share capital

The share capital of Dragonara Interactive Limited consists of ordinary shares with a par value of € 1. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent one vote at the shareholders' meeting of Dragonara Interactive Limited.

	2018 €	2017 €
Shares issued at 30 June		
99,999 ordinary A shares of € 1 each and 25% paid-up	25,000	25,000
1 ordinary B share of € 1 each and 100% paid-up	1	1
	25,001	25,001
Shares authorised at 30 June		
99,999 ordinary A shares of € 1 each	99,999	99,999
1 ordinary B share of € 1	1	1
	100,000	100,000

13 Deferred tax liability

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences can be summarised as follows:

	1 July 2017 €	Recognised In profit and loss €	30 June 2018 €
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment	(3,938)	(1,116)	(5,054)
Total	(3,938)	(1,116)	(5,054)

	1 July 2016 €	Recognised In profit and loss €	30 June 2017 €
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment	(2,580)	(1,358)	(3,938)
Total	(2,580)	(1,358)	(3,938)

14 Trade and other payables

	2018 €	2017 €
Trade payables	12,210	9,736
Amount due to fellow subsidiary	-	110,273
Accrued expenses	63,575	37,699
Financial liabilities	75,785	157,708
Statutory liabilities	7,161	3,973
Total trade and other payables	82,946	161,681

Short term financial liabilities are carried at their nominal value which is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

The amount due to fellow subsidiary is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

15 Cash flow adjustment and changes in working capital

The following non-cash flow adjustment and adjustments for changes in working capital have been made to the pre-tax result for the year to arrive at operating cash flow:

	2018 €	2017 €
Adjustment:		
Depreciation of plant and equipment	14,213	13,713
	14,213	13,713
Net changes in working capital:		
Change in trade and other receivables	(81,497)	(116,925)
Change in trade and other payables	(78,735)	(30,164)
	(160,232)	(147,089)

16 Related party transactions

The company's related parties include its parent company and fellow subsidiaries.

	2018 €	2017 €
Wages and salaries recharged from Dragonara Gaming Limited	<u>81,140</u>	<u>70,810</u>

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporates special terms and conditions and no guarantee was given or received.

Outstanding balances with related parties are disclosed in notes 10 and 14.

17 Financial instrument risk

Risk management objectives and policies

The company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its use of financial instruments which result from both its operating and investing activities. The company's risk management is coordinated by the directors and focuses on actively securing the company's short to medium term cash flows by minimising the exposure to financial risk.

The most significant financial risks to which the company is exposed are described below. See also note 17.4 for a summary of the company's financial assets and liabilities by category.

17.1 Credit risk

The company's exposure to credit risks is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the balance sheet date, as summarised below:

	Notes	2018 €	2017 €
Classes of financial assets – carrying amounts			
Security deposit	9	37,000	42,000
Trade and other receivables	10	180,165	116,619
Cash and cash equivalents	11	<u>34,492</u>	<u>7,108</u>
		<u>251,657</u>	<u>165,727</u>

The credit risk for liquid funds is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks and merchants with high quality external credit ratings.

Dragonara Interactive Limited does not grant any credit facilities to its customers.

17.2 Liquidity risk

The company's exposure to liquidity risk arises from its obligations to meet its financial liabilities (see note 14). Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit facilities to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the company's obligations when they become due.

The contractual maturities of the company's financial liabilities at the reporting date under review are all current.

17.3 Market risk

Foreign currency risk

The company is not exposed to currency risk as it transacts only in its functional currency.

Interest rate risk

The company has no financial instruments subject to floating interest rate, except for cash at bank, which historically has shown small change in interest rates. As such, the company's management believes that the interest rate risk is not material.

17.4 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

The carrying amounts of the company's financial assets and liabilities as recognised at the balance sheet date may also be categorised as follows. See note 4.7 for explanations about how the category of financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement.

	Notes	2018 €	2017 €
Loans and receivables:			
<i>Non-current</i>			
- Security deposits	9	37,000	42,000
<i>Current assets</i>			
- Trade and other receivables	10	180,165	116,619
- Cash and cash equivalents	11	34,492	7,108
		<u>251,657</u>	<u>165,727</u>
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:			
<i>Current liabilities</i>			
- Trade and other payables	14	<u>75,785</u>	<u>157,708</u>
-			

18 Capital management policies and procedures

The company's capital management objectives are to ensure its ability to continue as a going concern and provide an adequate return to shareholders.

19 Post reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the end of the reporting period and the date of authorisation by the directors.

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Dragonara Interactive Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Dragonara Interactive Limited set out on pages 5 to 20 which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 30 June 2018, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union (EU), and have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, Cap. 386 (the "Act").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements of the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act, Cap. 281 that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the directors' report shown on pages 2 to 4 which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

With respect to the directors' report, we also considered whether the directors' report includes the disclosures required by Article 177 of the Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our opinion:

- The information given in the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements, and
- the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Act.

In addition, in light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we are required to report if we have identified material misstatements in the directors' report and other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of those charged with governance for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU and are properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We also have responsibilities under the Companies Act, Cap 386 to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records.
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mark Bugeja.



Mark Bugeja (Partner) for and on behalf of

GRANT THORNTON
Certified Public Accountants

Fort Business Centre
Mriehel Bypass
Birkirkara BKR 3000
Malta

29 March 2019

Authorised User Digital Signature:

ROC Representative Digital Signature:

Signer: Ekaterina GAVRIKOVA (Signature)
Date: Mon, Aug 12, 2019 23:46:13 CEST

Signer: Ivan CAMILLERI (Signature)
Date: Fri, Sep 13, 2019 11:05:31 CEST